commercial insurance for these risks of losses. There have been no significant reductions in

insurance coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage during the first

three years of incorporation.

NOTE 16. FUND DEFICIT

The City’s Special Tax District No.1 Fund, had a deficit fund balance of $288,119. This balance will

be funded by future tax district collections or transfers from the General Fund. The deficit is caused

by significant initial cost to service the district.

NOTE 17. RESTATEMENT

The City has determined that a restatement to beginning net position of the governmental activities

is required to recognize the parks (land, buildings, and improvements) received from DeKalb County

as of December 31, 2014. The adjustment resulted in changes to beginning net position of

governmental activities as follows:

Net position, as previously reported $ 72,396,291

4,869,544
Net position, as restated $ 77,265,835

To record donated assets (parks) from DeKalb County in the
proper period

Governmental
Activities

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:

   Property taxes $ 6,740,200 $ 7,360,200 $ 7,429,782 $ 69,582

   Franchise taxes 2,642,136 2,642,136 3,961,934 1,319,798

   Alcohol excise taxes 800,000 800,000 818,244 18,244

   Business taxes 4,695,500 4,775,500 5,352,681 577,181

   Excise taxes 210,000   210,000   291,053 81,053

   Licenses and permits 1,522,775 1,542,775 2,043,013 500,238

   Intergovernmental 299,773   299,773 11,426   (288,347)

   Charges for services 788,816   788,816   1,158,201   369,385

   Fines and forfeitures 1,250,000   1,250,000   1,275,812   25,812

   Contributions 700   700   137,658   136,958

   Interest earned 3,000   3,000   3,144   144

   Miscellaneous 11,500   11,500   240,107   228,607

   Total revenues 18,964,400   19,684,400  22,723,055   3,038,655

Expenditures:

  Current:

   General government:

   Mayor and council 603,741   558,031   221,240   336,791

   City manager 1,087,102   732,027   679,581   52,446

   City clerk 262,115   337,115   291,658   45,457

   Finance and administration 2,000,257 1,707,301 1,665,397 41,904

   Legal 650,000   600,000   600,240   (240)

   Data processing 551,021 833,796 787,501 46,295

   Public information 322,858 322,858 174,526 148,332

   Total general government 5,477,094   5,091,128   4,420,143   670,985

   Judicial 575,845 595,545 582,977 12,568

   Public safety 7,700,680 7,721,589 7,578,739 142,850

   Public works 1,613,770 1,613,770 1,833,164 (219,394)

   Recreation 1,678,045   1,767,791 1,905,750 (137,959)

   Housing  and development 2,245,979 2,931,754 2,883,570 48,184

Continued

CITY OF BROOKHAVEN, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Budget Variance With

Final BudgetOriginal Final Actual

49

   Debt service:

   Interest $ 18,900   $ 13,956   $ 13,956   $ -

   Total debt service 18,900   13,956   13,956   -

   Total expenditures 19,310,313   19,735,533  19,218,299   517,234

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over (under) expenditures (345,913)   (51,133)   3,504,756   3,555,889

Other financing sources (uses):

   Issuance of capital lease -   116,256 116,256 -

   Transfers in 1,080,000   1,080,000   1,148,277   68,277

   Transfers out (734,087)   (1,145,123)   (1,144,184)   939

   Total other financing sources (uses) 345,913   51,133   120,349   69,216

   Net change in fund balance -   -   3,625,105   3,625,105

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,748,272   1,748,272   1,748,272   -

Fund balance, end of year $ 1,748,272   $ 1,748,272   $ 5,373,377   $ 3,625,105

Original Final Actual Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

CITY OF BROOKHAVEN, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With

50

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Confiscated Assets Fund – To account for the use of the City’s share of monies that have been forfeited

through the court system and are restricted for law enforcement purposes.

Emergency 911 Fund – To account for the monthly 911 charges that are required to be spent on the

cost of providing emergency 911 services as restricted by State law.

Special Tax District No. 1 Fund – To account for the cost of providing public safety services in the

Special Tax District created by the City, which is restricted by City ordinance.

Hotel Motel Tax Fund – To account for the 5% lodging tax levied in the City, which is restricted by State

law.

Debt Service Fund – To account for the debt service expenditures of the City.

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 135,587   $ 67,928 $ -   $ 1,329,855   $ -   $ 1,533,370

Accounts receivable -   71,949   -   -   -   71,949

Taxes receivable, net of allowance -   -   1,961 473,606   -   475,567

Total assets $ 135,587   $ 139,877   $ 1,961   $ 1,803,461   $ -   $ 2,080,886

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable $ -   $ 85,417 $ -   $ 45,029 $ -   $ 130,446

Accrued liabilities -   -   6,098 -   -   6,098

Due to other funds -   -   18,419 -   -   18,419

Unearned revenue 113,922 -   265,563 -   -   379,485

Total liabilities 113,922   85,417   290,080   45,029   -   534,448

FUND BALANCES

Restricted:

   Law enforcement 21,665   -   -   -   -   21,665

   E-911 operations -   54,460   -   -   -   54,460

   Tourism -   -   -   1,758,432   -   1,758,432

   Unassigned (deficit) -   -   (288,119)  -   -   (288,119)

Total fund balances 21,665   54,460   (288,119)  1,758,432   -   1,546,438

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 135,587   $ 139,877   $ 1,961   $ 1,803,461   $ -   $ 2,080,886

Special Revenue Funds

Nonmajor

Confiscated

FundsService FundFund Fund

E-911

Assets Fund Tax Fund

CITY OF BROOKHAVEN, GEORGIA

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2015

Debt

Total

Special Tax

District No. 1 GovernmentalHotel / Motel

51

Revenues

   Property taxes $ -   -   $ 85,808 $ -   $ -   $ 85,808

   Hotel / Motel taxes -   -   -   1,918,124   -   1,918,124

   Charges for services -   610,183   78,855 -   -   689,038

   Fines and forfeitures 13,236   -   -   -   -   13,236

   Interest 22   -   -   -   -   22

Total revenues 13,258   610,183   164,663   1,918,124   -   2,706,228

Expenditures

   Current:

   Public safety 5,341   938,333   452,782 -   -   1,396,456

   Community development -   -   -   100,560   -   100,560

   Debt service:

   Principal -   -   -   -   764,022   764,022

   Interest -   -   -   -   52,012   52,012

Total expenditures 5,341   938,333   452,782   100,560   816,034   2,313,050

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures 7,917   (328,150)   (288,119)  1,817,564   (816,034)   393,178

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

   Transfers in -   328,150   -   -   816,034   1,144,184

   Transfers out -   -   -   (1,148,277)   -   (1,148,277)

   Total other financing sources (uses) -   328,150   -   (1,148,277)   816,034   (4,093)

Net change in fund balances 7,917   -   (288,119)  669,287   -   389,085

Fund balances, beginning of year 13,748   54,460   -   1,089,145   -   1,157,353

Fund balances, end of year $ 21,665   $ 54,460   $ (288,119)  $ 1,758,432   $ -   $ 1,546,438

Funds

GovernmentalDistrict No. 1

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Fund Tax Fund

Nonmajor

Debt Service

Fund Assets Fund Fund

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Total

CITY OF BROOKHAVEN, GEORGIA

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Special Revenue Funds

Hotel / Motel

Special Tax

E-911Confiscated

52

CITY OF BROOKHAVEN, GEORGIA

CONFISCATED ASSETS FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Original Final Actual
Revenues:

   Fines and forfeitures $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ 13,236 $ 10,736